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Internal Parasites of Alimentary Tracts of Adult
Native Chickens in North-eastern Part of Thailand
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Chantana Kunjara Na Ayudthaya and Arkom Sangvaranond

ABSTRACT

Post-mortem examination of 160 adult native chickens (aged 1-3 years) from 7 provinces and 17
amphoes in north-eastern part of Thailand during the year 1989-1980 revealed incidence of the following
internalparasites; Raillietina spp. (73.8%), Hymenolepis spp. (2.5%), Ascaridia galli (21.9%), Heterakis
gallinarum (25.8%), Acuaria (Dispharynx) spiralis (13.8%), Tetrameres fissispina (31.9%), Capillaria spp.
(1.9%) and Eimeria tenella (5%). In addition, specific organs on hosts and infestation characters of these internal
parasites were also reported in this study.

Key word:  post mortem examination, internal parasites, alimentary tract, native chicken, the north-eastern
part of Thailand.
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Table 1 Numbers of examined adult native chick-
ens from 7 provinces and 17 amphoes in
the north-eastern part of Thailand.

Provinces Number of examined
(Amphoes) adult native chickens

Nakhonratsima 22
(Phimai, Nonsung, Chokchai)

Roiet 33
(Muang, Chaturaphakphiman, Selaphum)

Yasothon 19
(Muang, Khamkhoenkaew)

Srisaket 40
(Muang, Kanthararom, Khukhan)

Ubonratchathani 18
(Muang, Warinchamrap)

Buriram 20
(Nangrong, Nongki)

Surin 10
(Muang, Sangkha)

Total 160
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Table 2 Internal parasites and their habitats in
alimentary tracts of adult native chickens.

Types of internal parasites Organs of hosts

Tapeworms
Raillietina spp.
(R tetragona and
R. echinobothrida)

small intestine

Hymenolepis spp. small intestine
Roundworms

Ascaridia galli small intestine
Heterakis gallinarum caecum
Acuaria (Dispharynx) spiralis gizzard
Tetrameres fissispina proventriculus
Capillaria spp. crop

Parasitic protozoas

Eimeria tenella caecum
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Figure 1 Map of north-eastern part of Thailand indicating provinces that adult native chickens were exam-
ined for internal parasites of alimentary tracts.

Table 3 Internal parasites occurring in alimentary tracts of adult native chickens from 7 provinces in
the north-eastern part of Thailand (examined by post-mortem).

Internal parasites

Provinces and numbers of chickens examined

Nakhon- Roi-et Yaso- Srisaket Ubonrat- Buriram  Surin
ratsima thon chathani
(22 cases) (33 cases) (19cases) (40cases) (16 cases) (20 cases) (10 cases)

Total

(180 cases)

Percentage

Tapeworms
Raillietina spp.

Hymenolepis spp.

Roundworms
Ascaridia galli

Heterakis gallinarum
Acuaria (Dispharynx)
spiralis

Tetrameres fissispina

Capillaria spp.

Parasitic protozoa
Eimeria tenella

15 25 14 30 10 19 5
(68.2%) (76.8%) (73.7%) (75.0%) (62.5%) (96.0%) (50.0%)
0 0 1 0 3 0 0

(0%) (0%) (5.3%) (0%) (18.9%) (0%)  (0%)

2 11 B 6 5 6 0
(9.1%) (33.3%) (26.3%) (165.0%) (31.3%) (30.0%) (0%)
6 7 4 16 6 2 0
(27.3%) (21.2%) (21.1%) (40.0%) (37.5%) (10.0%) (0%)
2 8 0 10 2 0 0
(9.1%) (24.2%) (0%) (26.0%) (12.6%) (0%)  (0%)
4 7 11 22 4 3 0
(18.2%) (21.2%) (57.9%) (66.0%) (26.0%) (16.0%) (O%)
1 2 0 0 0 0 0

(4.6%) (6.1%) (0%) (0%)  (0%)  (0%)  (0%)

2 0 0 5 0 1 0
(8.1%) (0%)  (0%) (12.5%) (0%) (5.0%) (0%)

118

35

41

22

51

73.8

2.6

21.9

25.6

13.8

31.9

1.9

5.0
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